International Reference Sales Price (62% Fe)  US$75/dmt

LOM Waste to Ore Ratio 0.68 to 1

Government Royalty 3.5% of Revenue

Other Royalties & Sales Duties 2.6% of Revenue

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES EXCHANGE ANNOUNCEMENT
& MEDIA RELEASE

P
ag

e
1

8

Table 10 – Key Financial Outcomes

Key Financial Outcomes Total A$

Total Revenue 1,052 Million

EBITDA 533 million

Annual Cash Surplus – Pre-Tax 29.6 million

Capital Costs 59.8 million

Direct Operating Cost (per tonne Product - LOM) 25.1/dmt

Total Operating Cost (per tonne Product – LOM) 29.0/dmt

NPV8 Pre- tax 190.2 million

NPV8 Post- tax 114.9 million

Post-Tax IRR 32%

16. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis indicates that the Project is most sensitive to iron ore prices, followed by operating costs,
AUD/BRL exchange rate, discount rates and capital expenditure. The degree of sensitivity is represented in the
Tornado chart in Figure 8 below. The values used for each variable under each case and the impact on post-tax NPV
is summarised in Table 11 below:

Table 11 – Values used for Sensitivity Analysis of 1Mtpa Concentrate Production Scenario

1Mtpa  Case NPV8 Post Tax A$

Variable

-20% -10% Base +10% +20% -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Mine Gate Reference Price US$/wmt 60.0 67.5 75.0 82.5 90.0 55.3 85.8 114.9 143.6 172.0

Forex A$/R$ 2.08 2.34 2.60 2.86 3.12 143.6 127.7 114.9 104.5 95.7

Operating Costs A$/wmt 23.2 26.1 29.0 31.9 34.8 141.5 128.2 114.9 101.4 87.8

Capital Expenditure A$ million 47.8 53.8 59.8 65.8 71.8 125.2 120.0 114.9 109.8 104.6

Discount Rate % 6.4 7.2 8 8.8 9.6 137.7 125.8 114.9 105.0 95.9

Figure 8 – NPV Sensitivity Analysis

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES EXCHANGE ANNOUNCEMENT
& MEDIA RELEASE

P
ag

e
1

9

17. Project and Mine Life Upside Beyond Friable Jambreiro Project

The total Mineral Resource base at Jambreiro stands at 127.2 Mt grading 28.0% Fe. The Friable component of this
Resource is 60.3Mt grading 28.8% Fe with a further 66.9Mt grading 27.3% Fe forming the Compact component.
29.6Mt (44%) of this Compact mineralisation currently falls into the Measured and Indicated categories.

Pit optimisation, with appropriate cost adjustment for the compact ore, has shown that up to 101.7Mt of the total